
Th
is 
do
cu
m
en
t w

ill 
re
m
ai
n 
th
e 
pr
op
er
ty
 o
f M

et
so
 D
yn
ap
ac
 A
B

an
d 
m
ay
 n
ot
 w
ith
ou
t t
he
 p
er
m
iss

io
n 
of
 th
e 
sa
id
 c
om

pa
ny
 b
e 
co
pi
ed
,

co
m
m
un
ica

te
d 
to
 a
ny
 th
ird
 p
ar
t o
r u
se
d 
fo
r m

an
uf
ac
tu
rin
g 
pu
rp
os
es
.

Re
v.
97
04
01

E

Designed

View

Reg.

Approved

Date

Material Designation

Description

Part No

No.Rev.

Scale

Model

Sheet / of

DateRev. Change No.Pls. Issued by Checked

1 65432

A

D

C

B

/

393809

TKZ/GE TKZ/LW
2007­01­25 Circuit diagram

Start and stop
Kretsschema
Start och stopp

CA­250 T1
1

30.3 15.2

/2.
A1

15
.13

­A
1.X

12

­A1.X1
1

­Q1.X7
1

­M1.X1
1

­Q1.X2
1

­X.38
1

­X.37

1
­X.36
1

­A1.X1
12

­A1.X1
15

­31A.X2
1

­31A.X5
1

­S1.X2
7

­S1.X1
1

­Q1.X5

1

­S2.X4
1

­S2.X1
1

­G
2.X

2
1

/3.A4 #2066.2
­X.503

­31B.X1
1

­31A.X1
1

/4.
C1

27
5.4

­S
12
.X
1:2

­K1.X4
1­K1.X3

1

­K1.X1
2­K1.X1

1
­X.6
2

­X.6
3

­X6
2

­X6
3

­X.9
B­X9

B

­X.9
A­X9

A

/6.
B1

15
.7

­F1
.7­
8:8

.1

/2.
A1

30
.10

­F10.X1
2

­F10.X1
1

30 87
87a

86 85

=Start

­K1

­F1.1­2
1.1 ­F1.1­2

A.1

­A1.X1
32

­A1.X1
27

­A1.X1
28

­A1.X1
30

­X.29
A

­X.29
B

­X.29
C

ECN_CHANGE_NRECN_DATEECN_REV PLS ECN_ISSUE ECN_CHECK

On
Off

=Emergency switch

­S2

A
C

B
D

­A1.X1
3

­A1.X1
4

­A1.X1
5

­R1
=Driving

­R1.X1
A ­R1.X1

C

­R1.X1
B

1 2
40A

=Main fuse

­F10

+ ­
=Batteri­G1

1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

2

1.1

1.7

=Batteriswitch

­Q1

­S1.X2
5

31
.3 31
.6

­X.89
1

/5.B115.17
­K11.X1:86

/2.A1275.3
­X.4:10

15A

­F1.11.1

1.2

A.1

A.2

­S2.X2
1

­S2.X3
1

D+ B+ W

E

­G2

­G
2.X

1
B

­G
2.X

41

­31A.X24
1

­M1.X2
1 E

50

30

=Startmotor­M1

30

­G
2.X

1
A

1
­X
.50

7

­Q.X1 1

1 2
40A

­F11
­F11.X1

1 ­F11.X1
2

­X.40
A­X40

A/5.B1 15.18
­K11.X1:30

­M1.X3
1

/8.
A1

/9.
C1

#2
68
6.1

­X
58
:1,
 ­X

58
.1:
1

­X.35
1

­Q1.X6
1

/8.A1
/9.C1

#2687.1
­F12.X1:1, ­F12.X2:1

/2.
A6

31
.34

/2.
A6

31
.35

l

0

2

5

7

3
1

6
4
8

=Parking brake
­S14

1 2

=Break­Y2

­S.14.X1
5

­X4
5 ­X.4

5
­A1.X1
13

­S.14.X1
2

­X.4
6 ­X4

6

­X6
7 ­X.6

7
­S.14.X1
4

­S.14.X1
1

­A1.X1
9 ­Y.2.X1

1 ­Y.2.X1
2

­31A.X4
1

­A1.X1
14

KA
­V1

0
l
ll
lll

P

50a

19a
17a
17b

19b
58

15
54

30a
30b

­S1

­31A.X7
1

­31A.X8
1

WH

RD

BK

=Fuel solenoid

­Y1

­31A.X3
1

­M
1.X

41

­31A.X25
1

­K2.X3
1 ­K2.X4

1

­K2.X1
1 ­K2.X1

2

­K1.X5
1

#2233.2

­Y1.X1
2

­Y1.X1
3

­Y1.X1
1

30 87
87a

86 85
­K2

901 BK
6.00 mm²

201 RD
6.00 mm²

202 RD

6.00 mm²

208 RD 4.00 mm²

213 RD
2.50 mm²

301 VT
0.75 mm²

220 RD
2.50 mm²

225
RD

920 BK
0.75 mm²

604 YE
0.75 mm²

605 YE
0.75 mm²

908 BK
0.75 mm²

401 OR
0.75 mm²

999 BK
70.00 mm²

298 BK
70.00 mm²

244
RD
4.00 mm² 230 RD

311 VT

0.75 mm²

702 BU

0.75 mm²

222 RD

2.50 mm²

219 RD 4.00 mm²

311 VT

0.75 mm²

202 RD

6.00 mm²
901
BK

6.00 mm²

221 RD 2.50 mm²
213
RD

2.50 mm²

243 BK
16.00 mm²

205 RD
6.00 mm²

205 RD
6.00 mm²

314 VT 0.75 mm²

299 BK 70.00 mm²

255,255 RD,RD
6.00 mm²,6.00 mm²

236 RD
0.75 mm²

303 VT
0.75 mm²

303 VT

0.75 mm²

317 VT
0.75 mm²

306 VT

905 BK

317 VT 0.75 mm²

801 BN
0.75 mm²

209 RD
4.00 mm²

903 BK 1.00 mm²

570,570 GN,GN

207 BK 10.00 mm²

210
RD

2.50 mm² 907 BK

302
VT

0.75 mm²

309 VT 0.75 mm²

910 BK

998 BK
35.00 mm²

310 VT

2.50 mm²

902 BK 0.75 mm²

ECU

W�i�r�e� �a�r�e�a� �1�.�5� �m�m� �u�n�l�e�s�s� �o�t�h�e�r�w�i�s�e� �s�t�a�t�e�d�
L�e�d�n�i�n�g�s�a�r�e�a� �1�.�5� �m�m� �d�ä�r� �a�n�n�a�t� �e�j� �a�n�g�e�s�

14

c1.p27

c1.p28

c1.p30

c1.p12

c1.p15

c1.p01

c1.p32

c1.p04

c1.p03

c1.p05

­A7

c1.p13

c1.p9

c1.p14

c1.p2



Th
is 
do
cu
m
en
t w

ill 
re
m
ai
n 
th
e 
pr
op
er
ty
 o
f M

et
so
 D
yn
ap
ac
 A
B

an
d 
m
ay
 n
ot
 w
ith
ou
t t
he
 p
er
m
iss

io
n 
of
 th
e 
sa
id
 c
om

pa
ny
 b
e 
co
pi
ed
,

co
m
m
un
ica

te
d 
to
 a
ny
 th
ird
 p
ar
t o
r u
se
d 
fo
r m

an
uf
ac
tu
rin
g 
pu
rp
os
es
.

Re
v.
97
04
01

E

Designed

View

Reg.

Approved

Date

Material Designation

Description

Part No

No.Rev.

Scale

Model

Sheet / of

DateRev. Change No.Pls. Issued by Checked

1 65432

A

D

C

B

/

393809

TKZ/GE TKZ/LW
2007­01­25 Circuit diagram

Start and stop
Kretsschema
Start och stopp

CA­250 T1
2

/1.
D1

30
.10

/1.
D1

15
.13

/3.
A1

30
.9

/3.
A1

15
.11

31
.7

/3.
A6

31
.19

­X4
1­X.4

1

­H10.X­
1­H10.X+
1

­H10
=Buzzer

/4.B2 31.29
­X.508

­X410
­X
.4

10

­S5.X1
A

­S5.X1
B

­S5.X1
C

1 2

=Pump switch

­S4.1

C

NC

N0

C
A

B

­S5
=Seat switch

­A1.X1
17

­A1.X1
16

­A1.X1
21

/1.C1 275.3
­X.507

/6.D1#494.2

/3.B3#765.3
­X4:3

­A1.X1
29

­A1.X1
34

­S4.1.X1
A

­S4.1.X1
B

1

­X
.50

2

/1.
D6

31
.34

/1.
D6

31
.35

275.1

601 YE
0.75 mm²

223 RD

601 YE
0.75 mm²

218 RD 315 VT 1.00 mm²

730 BU

0.75 mm²

307 VT
0.75 mm²215 RD

2.50 mm²

217 RD

0.75 mm² 313 VT 0.75 mm²

222 RD

2.50 mm²

c1.p17
ECU
­A7

c1.p34

c1.p29

c1.p21

c1.p16

14



Th
is 
do
cu
m
en
t w

ill 
re
m
ai
n 
th
e 
pr
op
er
ty
 o
f M

et
so
 D
yn
ap
ac
 A
B

an
d 
m
ay
 n
ot
 w
ith
ou
t t
he
 p
er
m
iss

io
n 
of
 th
e 
sa
id
 c
om

pa
ny
 b
e 
co
pi
ed
,

co
m
m
un
ica

te
d 
to
 a
ny
 th
ird
 p
ar
t o
r u
se
d 
fo
r m

an
uf
ac
tu
rin
g 
pu
rp
os
es
.

Re
v.
97
04
01

E

Designed

View

Reg.

Approved

Date

Material Designation

Description

Part No

No.Rev.

Scale

Model

Sheet / of

DateRev. Change No.Pls. Issued by Checked

1 65432

A

D

C

B

/

393809

TKZ/GE TKZ/LW
2007­01­25 Circuit diagram

Warning panel
Kretsschema
Varningspanel

CA­250 T1
3

­A1.X1
24

­A1.X1
25

­A1.X1
26

­A8.X34
9

­A8.X33
1

­A8.X33
8

­A8.X34
8

­A8.X34
3

­A8.X33
5

/1.B5#2066.2
­V1:A

/2.B4#765.3

/4.B2 31.31
­X.508

­B2.X1
1

­X.6
4­X6

4

­X4
8

­X4
7

­X4
9

­X.4
8

­X.4
7

­X.4
9

­31A.X9
1

­A8.X33
7

­A8.X34
2

­31B.X4
1

Fuel
1 2

­B3
Fuel sender

­B2
Engine temp

P
1 2

­B10
Engine pressure

/2.
D1

30
.9

/2.
D1

15
.11

/4.
A1

30
.2

/4.
A1

15
.1

/4.
A6

31
.12

/4.
A6

31
.1

31
.15

/2.
D6

31
.19

­X.4
3 ­X4

3

1 2­R2 =1.5 Kohm

­B3.X1
1

­B3.X2
1

P
1 2

­B4
Air filter

1 2

­B1
Hydraulik oil temp

­B1.X1
1

­31A.X10
1

­X6
11 ­X.6

11

­X.6
10

­X6
10

1
­X
.50

5

1
­X
.50

4

1
­X
.50

3

1
­X
.50

9

B

H

Fuel  lev.

Low  fuel

Charging

Eng. temp.

Eng.  press.

Brake

Hour Meter
EnableV +

Keyswitch

Glowing
V ­

Hydraulic

Air filter

­A1

J1:7 J2:9

J1:8

J1:1

J2:8

J2:3

J2:2

J2:10

J1:5

J2:4

J2:5

­A8.X34
10

­A8.X34
4

­A8.X34
5

­B10.X1
1

­B4.X1
1 ­B4.X2

1

803 BN 0.75 mm²

802 BN 0.75 mm²

802 BN

0.75 mm²

802 BN 0.75 mm²

801 BN

0.75 mm²

807 BN

0.75 mm²

805 BN

0.75 mm²

807 BN 0.75 mm²

913 BK
0.75 mm²

808
BN

0.75 mm²

806
BN

0.75 mm²

307 VT

0.75 mm²

809 BN 0.75 mm²

805 BN 0.75 mm²

810 BN 0.75 mm²

229 RD
0.75 mm²

231
RD

0.75 mm²

228 RD

931 BK 0.75 mm²

803 BN 0.75 mm²

307 VT
0.75 mm²

805 BN 0.75 mm²

807 BN 0.75 mm²

809 BN 0.75 mm²

810 BN 0.75 mm²

915 BK
0.75 mm²

­A1

W�i�r�e� �a�r�e�a� �1�.�5� �m�m� �u�n�l�e�s�s� �o�t�h�e�r�w�i�s�e� �s�t�a�t�e�d�
L�e�d�n�i�n�g�s�a�r�e�a� �1�.�5� �m�m� �d�ä�r� �a�n�n�a�t� �e�j� �a�n�g�e�s�

14

c1.p24

c1.p25

c1.p26 c1.p35

Fuel

Eng.Temp

Eng.Pressure

ECU

1

4

3
2

65

7

Hyd.oil temp

Air filter



Th
is 
do
cu
m
en
t w

ill 
re
m
ai
n 
th
e 
pr
op
er
ty
 o
f M

et
so
 D
yn
ap
ac
 A
B

an
d 
m
ay
 n
ot
 w
ith
ou
t t
he
 p
er
m
iss

io
n 
of
 th
e 
sa
id
 c
om

pa
ny
 b
e 
co
pi
ed
,

co
m
m
un
ica

te
d 
to
 a
ny
 th
ird
 p
ar
t o
r u
se
d 
fo
r m

an
uf
ac
tu
rin
g 
pu
rp
os
es
.

Re
v.
97
04
01

E

Designed

View

Reg.

Approved

Date

Material Designation

Description

Part No

No.Rev.

Scale

Model

Sheet / of

DateRev. Change No.Pls. Issued by Checked

1 65432

A

D

C

B

/

393809

TKZ/GE TKZ/LW
2007­01­25 Circuit diagram
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Rotating beacom, working light
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CA­250 T1
13

Device Name Description Sheet Ref. Device Name Description Sheet Ref.
Reference List
­A1 Warning/Hour/Fuel Instr /3.B2
­A1.X1 42­pin /1.B3
­A8.X33 8 Pol MATE­N­LOK /3.B3
­A8.X34 10 Pol MATE­N­LOK /3.A3
­B1 Hydraulik oil temp /3.C5
­B2 Engine temp /3.B5
­B3 Fuel sender /3.B5
­B4 Air filter /3.C5
­B10 Engine pressure /3.B5
­E1 Working light Rops /5.C4
­E2 Working light Rops /5.C4
­E3 Working light Rops /5.D4
­E4 Working light Rops /5.C4
­E5 Working light /5.B3
­E6 Working light /5.B4
­E6.1 Working light /7.A4
­E7 Working light /5.B3
­E8 Working light /5.B4
­E8.1 Working light /7.A4
­E9 Headlight /6.A5
­E10 Headlight /6.A5
­E17 Registration plate lamp /6.C4
­E20 Working light Cab /7.B4
­E21 Working light Cab /7.B4
­E22 Working light Cab /7.B4
­E23 Working light Cab /7.B4
­E24 Inner light /9.C4
­E13/­H15 Directio indicator lamp. Front/Left /6.B5
­E15/­H18 Directio indicator lamp. Front/Left /6.A5
­E16/­H27/­H19 Direction­Pos and stop rear right /6.C5
­E14/H26/­H16 Direction­Pos and stop rear left /6.C5
­F1.1 Fuse 15A. Blue /1.B1
­F1.2 Fuse 10 A. Red /4.A1
­F1.4 Fuse 10A. Red /5.A1
­F1.5 Fuse 10A. Red /11.A1
­F1.6 Fuse 10A. Red /8.C2
­F1.8 Fuse 10A. Red /6.B1
­F2.1 Fuse 20A. Yellow /5.C1
­F2.2 Fuse 20A. Yellow /6.A1
­F10 Fuse 40A. Orange /1.A4
­F11 Fuse 40A. Orange /1.A4
­F20 Fuse 125A. Orange /1.A4
­F21 Fuse 125A. Orange /1.A4
­F22 Fuse 20A. Yellow /8.A1
­F22.1 Fuse 20A. Yellow /9.B1
­G1 Battery /1.A5
­G2 Alternator /1.C6
­G2.X1 4­pol F 150­series /1.B6
­H10 Buzzer /2.A3
­H11 Horn /4.A5
­H11.1 Horn. Cab /8.C5
­H13 Back­up alarm /4.B5
­H14 Rotating Beacon /5.A4
­H14.1 Rotating beacon Cab /7.B5
­H17 Side direction indicator lamp /6.B5
­H20 Side direction indicator lamp /6.B5

­K1 Start relay 75A /1.B4
­K2 Fuel solenoid relay 75A /1.B4
­K9 Flash relay /6.C1
­K10 Break light relay 30A /6.D3
­K11 Light relay 30A /5.B2
­K30 Heater relay 30A /8.A2
­K30.1 Heater relay 30A /9.B2
­M1 Starter /1.A6
­M2 Heater blower /8.A4
­M3 Wiper front /8.C5
­M3.1 Wiper front /10.B5
­M4 Wiper rear /10.A5
­M5 Washer /10.C5
­Q1 Circuit breaker /1.A5
­R1 Potentiometer with movable contact /1.C2
­R2 Resistor 1,5 Kohm /3.C3
­R1.X1 3 Pol Plug /1.C2
­S1 Switch ignition /1.A1
­S2 Emergency switch Caldaro /1.B2
­S3 Sw Signal Horn /4.A3
­S4.1 Neutral position switch pump /2.B2
­S5 Seat switch /2.B3
­S6 Vibb on/off /4.C3
­S12 Sw Vibration 3way L­H /4.C2
­S14 Sw Parking brake /1.C4
­S16 Sw Traffic Light /6.A2
­S17 Sw_Hazard /6.C3
­S18 Sw Rotating Beacon /5.A2
­S21 Sw Direction Indicate /6.B3
­S22 Sw Working Light /5.C2
­S34 Sw Window wiper /8.B3
­S34.1 Sw Window wiper /10.B4
­S35 Sw Window washer /10.C4
­S36 Sw Window wiper rear /10.A4
­S37 Door switch /9.C2
­S38 Sw Fan /8.A4
­S54 Sw Tractin controll /11.A3
­S55 Sw Dual speed /11.B4
­V1 Diod /1.B5
­X4 12 Pol Receptacle /3.B3
­X.4 12 Pol Plug /3.B3
­X6 12 Pol Receptacle /3.A3
­X.6 12 Pol Plug /3.A3
­X7 2 Pol Receptacle /5.A4
­X.7 2 Pol Plug /5.A4
­X7.1 2 Pol Receptacle /7.C2
­X.7.1 2 Pol Plug /7.C2
­X.8 2 Pol Plug /5.C4
­X8.1 2 Pol Receptacle /5.B3
­X.8.1 2 Pol Plug /7.B2
­X8.2 2 Pol Receptacle /5.C4
­X8.4 2 Pol Receptacle /7.B2
­X9 2 Pol MTA /1.A3
­X.9 2 Pol MTA /1.A3
­X11 6 Pol Receptacle /6.A3
­X.11 6 Pol Plug /6.A3
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CA­250 T1
14

Device Name Description Sheet Ref. Device Name Description Sheet Ref.
Reference List
­X12 6 Pol Receptacle /6.B3
­X.12 6 Pol Plug /6.B3
­X.13 2 Pol Plug /5.C4
­X13.1 2 Pol Receptacle /5.B3
­X.13.1 2 Pol Plug /7.B2
­X13.2 2 Pol Receptacle /5.C4
­X13.3 2 Pol Receptacle /7.A5
­X13.4 2 Pol Receptacle /7.B2
­X16 2 Pol Receptacle /11.B5
­X.16 2 Pol Plug /11.B5
­X17 2 Pol Receptacle /11.A5
­X.17 2 Pol Plug /11.A5
­X26 2 Pol Plug Sure­Seal /9.C2
­X.26 2 Pol Receptacle Sure­Seal /9.C1
­X.29 3 Pol Plug /1.A2
­X29.1 2 Pol Receptacle Sure­Seal /8.C4
­X.29.1 2 Pol Plug Sure­Seal /8.C4
­X32 2 Pol Plug Sure­Seal /7.C3
­X.32 2 Pol Receptacle Sure­Seal /7.C3
­X40 2 Pol MTA /1.A3
­X.40 2 Pol MTA /1.A3
­X41 5 Pol Receptacle Sure­Seal /7.B3
­X.41 5 Pol Plug Sure ­Seal /7.B3
­X58 2 Pol Plug Sure­Seal /8.A2
­X.58 2 Pol Receptacle Sure­Seal /8.A2
­X58.1 2 Pol Plug Sure­Seal /9.B1
­X.58.1 2 Pol Receptacle Sure­Seal /9.B2
­X59 2 Pol Receptacle Sure­Seal /8.C3
­X.59 2 Pol Plug Sure­Seal /8.C3
­X.59.1 2 Pol Plug Sure­Seal /10.B3
­X60 2 Pol MTA /8.A6
­X.60 2 Pol MTA /8.A6
­X61 2 Pol Plug Sure­Seal /8.A2
­X.61 2 Pol Receptacle Sure­Seal /8.A2
­X61.1 2 Pol Plug Sure­Seal /9.B2
­X.61.1 2 Pol Receptacle Sure­Seal /9.B2
­X62 2­Pol F /9.B2
­X70 Sealed splice /8.C2
­X71 Sealed splice /8.D2
­X.75 1 Pol superseal /9.B5
­Y1 Fuel solenoid valve /1.C5
­Y2 Break valve /1.C6
­Y3 Vibration valve Low /4.C5
­Y4 Vibration valve High /4.C5
­Y5 Rear axel valve /11.A5
­Y6 Drum drive valve /11.B5
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